
THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK
Cook County, Illinois
Will County, Illinois

“

RESOLUTION
NO. 2021-R-045

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK
AND SEWER ASSESSMENT SERVICES FOR SMOKE/DYE TESTING AND MANHOLE

INSPECTIONS

MICHAEL W. GLOTZ, PRESIDENT
KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK

WILLIAM P. BRADY
WILLIAM A. BRENNAN

DIANE M. GALANTE
DENNIS P. MAHONEY

MICHAEL G. MUELLER
COLLEEN M. SULLIVAN

Board of Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-045

APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND SEWER
ASSESSMENT SERVICES FOR SMOKE/DYE TESTING AND MANHOLE INSPECTIONS

WHEREAS, the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, is a Home Rule Unit

pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1 970; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties,

Illinois, have considered entering into a Contract with Sewer Assessment Services, a true and correct copy

of such Contract being attached hereto and made a part hereof as EXHIBIT 1 ; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties,

Illinois, have determined that it is in the best interests of said Village of Tinley Park that said Contract be

entered into by the Village ofTinley Park;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of

Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1 : The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and operative provisions of, this

Resolution as fully as ifcompletely repeated at length herein.

Section 2: That this President and Board ofTrustees ofthe Village ofTinley Park hereby find

that it is in the best interests of the Village of Tinley Park and its residents that the aforesaid “Contract” be

entered into and executed by said Village ofTinley Park, with said Contract Extension to be substantially in

the form attached hereto and made a part hereofas EXHIBIT 1, subject to review and revision as to form by

the Village Attorney.

Section 3: That the President and Clerk ofthe Village ofTinley Park, Cook and Will Counties,

Illinois are hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of said Village of Tinley Park the aforesaid

Contract.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED this 1st day of June, 2021, by the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park on

a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Brady, Brennan, Galante, MAhoney, Maueller, Sullivan

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

APPROVED this 1t day of June, 2021, by the President of the Vil age of Tinley Park.

/1 Village President
ATTET:

Deputy Village Clerk



EXHIBIT 1



SEWER ASSESSMENT SERVICES, INC.
908 AIbion Ave. Schaumburg, IL 60193

Phone: (224) 520-8818 (630) 398-9161 (c)

Email: alberknermail.com

_

- -

May 14, 2021

Village ofTinley Park
Department of Public Works
7980 W. 183rd S•
Tinley Park, IL 60477

Attention: Joe Fitzpatrick
Water Superintendent

Re: Sanitary Sewer Inflow and Infiltration Investigations (I/I)
RFP#2018-RFP-005
Contract Renewal

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick,
Sewer Assessment Services, LLC (SAS) is interested in renewing the referenced

project for 2021. The original contract dated June 15, 2018 provided for the renewal
of the contract for two additional years, allowing 3% annual price increases. In 2020,
136,460 linear feet of sanitary sewer out of the estimated 140,262 linear feet of
sanitary sewer was tested for the unit price of $0.56 a foot. A Level 1/2 (blended)
Manhole Assessment and Certification Program (MACP) inspection and a GPS
location was taken of all affected manholes as part of that fee. Based on the smoke
testing results, any storm connections suspected of having a cross connection to the
sanitary sewer were to be dyed water flooded (DWF) and televised by National Power
Rodding (NPR) for the following 2020 amounts:

Catch basin leads $ 206.00 each
Storm line segments (8” to 12”) $ 600.00 each
Storm line segments (15” to 33”) $ 950.00 each
Storm line segments (36” to 48”) $1,545.00 each
Ditch line Setups $ 750.00 each
Sewer Cleaning and Televising $3.00 per LF

The original DWF and televising prices were provided by NPR, but there was
only one defect found in 2020 relating to the storm system and being a manhole
defect no further work was required.

It is assumed that NPR will not take part in this contract renewal either. In fact,
if SAS performs any DWF while the Village performs the televising, SAS will perform



Tinley Park 2021 Contract Renewal

the DWF at the following fee schedule:
Catch basin leads
Storm line segments (8” to 12”)
Storm line segments (15” to 33”)
Storm line segments (36” to 48”)
Ditch line Setups

$ 212.18 each

$ 618.00 each

$ 978.50 each
$1,591.35 each

$ 772.50 each

Per the original contract, SAS is asking for a 3% increase in the smoke testing
price. The estimated cost for the proposed 2021 project is as follows:

Smoke Testing Primary Area 95,382 LF at $0.58 per foot
DWF and Televising Not-to Exceed Cost
Total Project Cost

$55,321.56 total
$20,000.00
$75,321.56

SAS would be able to initiate the smoke testing project in June with the manhole
inspections and GPS work starting earlier if weather allows.

Respectfully Submitted,
SEWER ASSESSMENT SERVICES, LLC

Allan J. Berkner, P.E.

2



STATE OF ILUNOIS )
COUNTYOFCOOK ) 55

COUNTY OF WILL )

CERTIFICATE

I, KRISTiN A. THIRION, Village Clerk ofthe Village ofTinley Park, Counties of Cook

and Will and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of

Resolution No. 202 1-R-045, “APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF

TINLEY PARK AND SEWER ASSESSMENT SERVICES FOR SMOKE/DYE TESTING AND

MANHOLE INSPECTIONS,” which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the

Village of Tinley Park on June 1, 2021.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of

the Village of Tinley Park this day of June, 2021.

DEPUTY VILLAGE CLERK




